
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



Ie-, 

) 

116th MAl E LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION .. 1994 

Legislative Document No.1RW 

S.P.699 In Senate, February 18, 1994 

An Act to Make Supplemental Allocations·from the Highway Fund for 
the Fiscal Yeus Ending June 30,1994 and June 30,1995. 

(EMERGENCY) 

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed. 

~f){J~ 
JOY J. O'BRIEN 
Secretary of the Senate 

Presented by Senator BRANNIGAN of Cumberland. (GOVERNOR'S BILL). 
Cosponsored by Senator: GOULD of Waldo, Representatives: BAILEY of Township 27, 
BAILEY of Fannington, DRISCOLL of Calais, HUSSEY of Milo, O'GARA of Westbrook, 
RICKER of Lewiston, STROUT of Corinth. 
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Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not 
2 become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted 

as emergencies; and. 
4 

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the 
6 beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

8 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due 
and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1994; and 

10 
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts 

12 create an emergency wi thin the meaning of the Constitution of 
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately 

14 necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; now, therefore, 

16 

18 
Be it enacted by the p'eople of the State of Maine as follows: 

PART A 
20 

Sec. A-1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
22 the Highway Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995 to 

carry out the purposes of this Part. 
24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

PUBLIC SAFETY~ DEPARTMENT OF 

Motor Vehide Inspection 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds for 
the replacement of protective vests for the 
officers of the Motor Vehicle Inspection 
Unit. 

State Police 

All OtheT 

Provides for the allocation of funds for the 
44 replacement of protective vests for the 

officers of the State Police (87'1-0 Highway 
46 Fund share). 

48 State Police 

50 Capital Expenditures 
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1994-95 

$2,768 

72,090 

603,127 

) 

) 

) 
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2 

4 

Provides for the 
replacement of 50 
equipment purchases 
number of vehicles 

allocation for the 
vehicles. Delayed 

have placed an excessive 
over the 100,000-mile 

6 mark. 

8 Tmffic Safety 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

All Other 

Provides for the allocation of funds for the 
replacement of protective vests for the 
officers of the Traffic Safety Division. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

PART A 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

PART B 

2,210 

680,195 

$680,195 

Sec. B-1. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
the Highway Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1994 and 
June 30, 1995, to the departments listed, to provide funding for 
approved reclassifications and range changes 

1993-94 1994-95 

32 ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

Transportation Building Maintenance 

Personal Services 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
AND FINANCIAL SERVICES 
TOTAL 

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Motor Vehide Inspection 

Personal Services 

State Police 
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$1, 514 $2,441 

1,514 2,441 

9,436 2,140 



2 

4 

Personal Services 

DEPARTMENT OlF PUBLIC SAlFETY 
TOTAL 

3,658 2,327 

13,094 4,467 

6 SECRETARY OF STATE, 
DEPARTMENT OlF THE 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

Administration - Motor Vehicle 

Personal Services 

DEPARTMENT OlF THE SECRETARY 
OlFSTATE 
TOTAL 

PART B 
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 

PARTC 

970 1,821 

970 1,821 

$15,578 $8,729 

Sec. C-l. PL 1993, c. 414, Pt. B, ·§l, under that part designated 
24 "SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OlF THE," in the Bast part 

reBating to "AdmillistratDon - Motor Vehicles" first to last lines are 
26 repealed. 

28 

30 

32 

34 

Sec. C-2. Nonlapsing.Notwithstanding the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 5, section 1589 or any other provision of law, 
any unencumbered Personal Services balances of Highway Fund 
allocations in the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of State 
Police account at the end of fiscal year 1993-94 may not lapse 
but must be carried forward until June 30, 1995 and must be used 
to conduct the Maine State Police training academy. 

36 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

preamble, this Act takes effect when approved. 

lFISCAL NOTE 

APPROPRIATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS 

Highway lFumd Allocations 

PART A, Section A-I 
PART B, Section B-1 
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1993-94 

$0 
$1,514 

1994-95 

$680,195 
$2,441 

) 

) 

) 



2 HIGHWAY FUND, TOTAL $1,514 $682,636 

4 
STATEMENT OF FACT 

6 
This bill does the following. 

8 
Part A makes supplemental allocations from the Highway Fund. 

10 
Part B makes allocations from the Highway Fund for approved 

12 reclassifications and range changes. 

14 Part C amends Public Law 1993, chapter 414, Part B. 

16 

18 

The bill also allows the State 
Department of Public Safety to carry 
Services balances to June 30, 1995 to 
Police training academy. 
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Police account in the 
unencumbered Personal 

conduct a Maine State 


